
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2020 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, 
HELEN TAYLOR AND JON DAVEY 
 

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead - Governance - Issued: December 8th 2020 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319 

 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual meeting 
will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are giving consent to 
being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the 
council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on November 18th 2020 as an 
accurate record. 

  

7 - 10 
 

4.   18/00945/OUT SHORTS WASTE TRANSFER AND RECYCLING 
FACILITY - ST GEORGES LANE - ASCOT - SL5 7ET 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline application for access only to be considered at this 
stage with all other matters to be reserved for the redevelopment of the 
existing waste transfer station and recycling facility to provide up to 131 
dwellings with associated access, parking, open space, landscaping 
and other associated works, following the demolition of all existing 
buildings and structures, removal of existing stockpiles and regrading 
and reprofiling of land. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Defer and delegate 
 
APPLICANT: Shorts Group Limited 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: March 1st 2021 

  

11 - 64 
 

5.   20/00809/FULL HURLEY HOUSE HOTEL - HENLEY ROAD - 
HURLEY - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 5LH 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a marquee to the rear of the main building 
for associated event space (Retrospective). 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
 
APPLICANT: Hurley House Hotel  
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A   
 
EXPIRY DATE: 23rd October 2020 

  

65 - 84 
 

6.   20/00979/FULL APPLE HILL - HENLEY ROAD - HURLEY - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 5LH 
 

85 - 108 
 



 

 

PROPOSAL: Extension to the lower ground floor to facilitate 20 
additional new patient and ancillary rooms, alterations to fenestration, 
raised patio, external plant, log cabin, 3no. additional car parking 
spaces and associated landscaping works. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 
APPLICANT: Henley Healthcare Limited  
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A   
 
EXPIRY DATE: 18th December 2020 

  
7.   20/02570/FULL BROADLANDS - BAGSHOT ROAD - ASCOT - SL5 

9JN 
 
PROPOSAL: Landscape works: Two ponds, ground re-profiling, two 
timber jetties, two bridges and planting. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 
APPLICANT: Mrs Zhmotova  
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A   
 
EXPIRY DATE: 30th December 2020 

  

109 - 126 
 

8.   ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS 
 
To note the contents of the reports. 

  

127 - 138 
 

 
 



 

 

 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendat
[...]
 you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Officers: Neil Allen, Victoria Gibson, Shilpa Manek, Claire Pugh, Jo Richards, Sian 
Saadeh and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Haseler declared a prejudicial interest for item 4, Grove Park as he had sent a letter 
of objection to the application, before he became a councillor in 2018. Councillor Haseler 
would leave the meeting for Item 4 and the Vice Chairman, Councillor Cannon would sit as 
Chairman and then hand back to Councillor Haseler at the end of item 4. Councillor Haseler 
would take no part in any discussion or vote for item 4. 
 
Councillors Bowden, Cannon, Hilton, Knowles and Tisi had sat on previous planning panels 
when the application for item 6, Essex Lodge, was discussed at Windsor Area Development 
Management Panel. All members were attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES FROM 21 OCTOBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 
were a true and accurate record after a small amendment in the DOI item, to change ‘he’ 
to ‘she’ for Councillor Tisi’s declaration. 

 
18/03348/OUT - GROVE PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE - WALTHAM ROAD - WHITE 

WALTHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 3LW  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Bowden. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
20/00839/FULL - STUDIO HOUSE - SCHOOL LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - 

SL6 9QJ  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to permit the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 

7

Agenda Item 3



A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
20/00935/FULL - ESSEX LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD AND ANNEXE - ESSEX 

LODGE - 69 OSBORNE ROAD - WINDSOR  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Knowles. The reasons for refusal were 
that the proposed development by virtue of its layout, scale and mass and given that the 
building would intrude further forward along Osbourne Road the development would be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the area and the setting of the Conservation Area 
and the public benefits are not considered to outweigh this harm. The proposal fails to comply 
with Local Plan policies DG1, H10 and CA2 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 
Local Plan Incorporating Alterations adopted June 2003. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be REFUSED, contrary to Officer’s recommendation, 
for the reasons above. 
 
 

 

 
20/01129/FULL - MOORBRIDGE COURT AND LIBERTY HOUSE AT 29 TO 53 

MOORBRIDGE ROAD - MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. The reasons for refusal were the design was such that there was too little 
amenity space for the numbers of apartments that would be in the building, there was lack of 
community space in the building which would have adverse effect to health and wellbeing of 
people within that community. The harm was significant and would outweigh the benefits of 
having additional housing. The site was over-developed and would give rise to unacceptable 
traffic impact which would cause a significant detrimental effect. The policies that cover this 
included DG1, H10, H11, H14, Highways Policy T5 and NPPF policy’s 127, 127A, policy F 
within 127 and 130.  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Cannon to defer and delegate the application to Head 
of Planning as per Officers recommendation in the panel update. 
 
Councillor Hill seconded the first proposal for refusal, made by Councillor Hilton. Councillor Hill 
added that the proposed development was high density and the effect of people’s mental 
health, especially in the current times.  
 
Councillor Reynolds seconded the second proposal to defer and delegate the application to 
Head of Planning as per Officers recommendation in the panel update, made by Councillor 
Cannon. 
 
A named vote was taken on the first proposal that had been proposed and seconded. A 
named vote was taken on the motion put forward by Councillor Hilton and seconded by 
Councillor Hill to refuse the application. 
 

8



 
 
 
This motion fell. 
 
A second named vote was taken on the second proposal for approval as per Officers 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Cannon and seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be DEFERRED AND DELEGATED to Head of Planning, 
as per Officer’s recommendation in the Panel Update. 
 
 
 
A named vote was taken to see if Panel Members wanted to continue with the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that the meeting carried on to complete the items on the agenda. 

 
20/01463/FULL - ST CLOUD GATE - ST CLOUD WAY - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 8XD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. 
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to approve the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
Councillor Reynolds motion was not seconded. 
 
A named vote was taken on the second proposal which was for approval as per Officers 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be PERMITTED as per Officer’s recommendation. 

 
ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)  
 
Councillor Walters highlighted that out of 15 appeals, only two refusals were allowed. This was 
a good record. 

 
Councillor Walters informed the Panel and the Chairman that he was not happy that he was 
unable to participate in item 1. 

 
PANEL UPDATES  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 11.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
16 December 2020         Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/00945/OUT 

Location: Shorts Waste Transfer And Recycling Facility St Georges Lane Ascot 
SL5 7ET  

Proposal: Outline application for access only to be considered at this stage with all 
other matters to be reserved for the redevelopment of the existing waste 
transfer station and recycling facility to provide up to 131 dwellings with 
associated access
[...]
80% affordable rent and 20% shared ownership. No policy objection is 
raised to this. 

 
1.8 A sustainability statement and outline energy statement have been submitted with this 

application and this can be developed further though the reserved matters applications 
and secured by planning conditions. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

To grant planning permission, with the conditions listed in Section 14 of this report, 
and the completion of the necessary s106 agreement to cover the heads of term as 
set out in section 9 of this report subject to no call in being received from the Secretary 
of State, to whom the application will be referred under Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009. 
 

To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the necessary heads of 
terms as set out in Section 14 of this report has not been satisfactorily completed by 
28th February 2021 unless agreed by the LPA for the reasons that the proposal would 
not secure affordable housing, necessary highway improvements, promote 
sustainable forms of transport, minimise loss of the waste transfer site, provide 
adequate public open space and have a detrimental impact on adjacent LWS and SPA. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

 
The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended as the application constitutes 
major development; such decisions can only be made by the Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site comprises of Shorts Yard and a detached residential property known as 

Foxfields. The site is situated to the west of St George’s School, south of the office 

12



building know as Index House and to the east of Ascot Wood and Ascot Tennis Club. 
The total application site measures 5.94 hectares.  

 
3.2 Given the existing waste use and operations the site is considered brownfield land and 

is n
[...]
ls near the 
excavation. This can allow operations to take place, such as mining, quarrying, 
building, engineering works or other End 5 operations, whether underground or on the 
surface. The dewatering activities on-site could have an impact upon local wells, water 
supplies and/or nearby watercourses and environmental interests. This activity was 
previously exempt from requiring an abstraction licence. Since 1 January 2018, most 
cases of new planned dewatering operations above 20 cubic metres a day will require 
a water abstraction licence from us prior to the commencement of dewatering activities 
at the site. 

  
 

58



Appendix A Site Location Plan  

 

 

 

59



 

Appendix B Ariel Photo of Site  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



 

Appendix C – Proposed Site access Arrangement  

 

 

61



Appendix D – Illustrative Masterplan  

 

 

62



 

 

 

 

 

 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
16 December 2020         Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

20/00809/FULL 

Location: Hurley House Hotel  Henley Road Hurley Maidenhead SL6 5LH 
Proposal: Construction of a marquee to the rear of the main building for associated 

event space (Retrospective). 
Applicant: Hurley House Hotel 
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott 
Parish/Ward: Bisham Parish/Bisham And Cookham 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 
01628 796697 or at haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Whilst the very special circumstances put forward in support of the application are 

noted, they are not sufficient to outweigh the harm caused by inappropriate 
development, harm to openness of the Green Belt, harm to the amenities of Apple 
Tree (nearest neighbour) and harm to the character of the area. The development is 
therefore considered to be contrary to Local Plan Policies GB1, GB2(A), DG1, NAP3, 
E10 and paragraphs 83, 84, 127, 133, 134 ,143, 144, 145, 146 of the NPPF (2019); 
warranting 
[...]
se Hotel and because of its size and juxtaposition with the hotel, it results in a 
cramped form of development. For these reasons the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to Policies DG1 and E10 of the Local Plan, as well as Paragraph 83, 84 and 
127 of the NPPF (2019). 

 

78



Appendix A – Location Plan and existing Site Layout Plan 

 

79



 

 

80



Appendix B – Proposed Site Layout Plan  

 

 

81



Appendix C – Proposed roof and floor plan  

 

 

82



Appendix D – Marquee elevation plans (existing) 

 

83



 

84



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
16 December 2020         Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

20/00979/FULL 

Location: Apple Hill  Henley Road Hurley Maidenhead SL6 5LH 
Proposal: Extension to the lower ground floor to facilitate 20 additional new patient 

and ancillary rooms, alterations to fenestration, raised patio, external 
plant, log cabin, 3no. additional car parking spaces and associated 
landscaping works. 

Applicant: Henley Healthcare Limited 
Agent: Mr Douglas  Bond 
Parish/Ward: Bisham Parish/Bisham And Cookham 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Haydon Richardson on 
01628 796697 or at haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for a lower ground floor extension to 

facilitate 20 additional patient rooms (with ancillary spaces). The works also include 
alterations to the buildings fenestration, a new raised patio, associated external plant 
and log cabin and 3 additional car parking spaces with associated landscaping works. 

 
1.2 The application site is located within the Green Belt and the primary consideration in 

the assessment of the merits of this proposed development is whether or not it 
amounts to appropriate development in the Green Belt. If it does not comprise 
appropriate development then it has to be considered whether or not any very special 
circumstances exist which outweigh any harm to the Green Belt (which is afforded 
substan
[...]
he Panel GRANTS planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 This item has been called to Panel by Cllr Brar if recommended for approval on the grounds 
that it would amount to an overdevelopment of the site and would provide inadequate recreation 
space for new residents of the facility.  

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site lies on the north-east side of the A4130, Henley Road.  
 
3.2 At present the site is comprised of a two storey building finished in a mixture of brick 

and render, a parking area and associated grounds. The building is currently used as 
an independent community mental health hospital. It is one of several buildings 
located within a small cluster on Henley Road. Apple Porch is located immediately to 
the north of the application site and Temple Golf Club is to the rear. Hurley House 
Hotel (formerly known as the Red Lyon pub) is located on the opposite side of the 
road, along with a dwellinghouse known as Apple Trees.  

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 The site is located entirely within the Green Belt. 
 
5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 This application seeks planning permission for lower ground floor extensions to 

facilitate 20 additional new patient and ancillary rooms, alterations to fenestration, 
raised patio, external plant, log cabin, 3 additional car parking spaces and associated 
landscaping works.  

 
  

Reference  Description  Decision  

19/03434/FULL Single storey front extension and a two 
storey rear bay window extension. 

Approved: 
29.01.2020 

17/01090/FULL Part increase in roofspace, together with 
a minor increase in roof height to provide 
12 additional bedrooms, 8 storage 
rooms, 2 assisted bathrooms, 2 assisted 
general rooms, a nursing station, a drug 
store, extension of stairs/lift, provision of 
a new escape staircase and extended 
car park. 

Refused: 
[...]
rent property grounds are an eyesore, 
especially as there has been 30ft tall piles of excavated 
chalk and soil just left on  
the grounds for what may have been a number of 
years; this could happen again.  

See paragraphs 9.15 – 
9.19 for responses. 

The development could have an adverse impact on 
highway safety due to increased vehicle movement 
associated with the proposal.  

See paragraphs 6.28 – 
6.33 

 
8.2 The following responses were received from consultees: 
 

Consultee Comment 
Where in the report this is 
considered 

Highways 
Officer:  

No objection subject to conditions and 
informatives. 

Relevant conditions and 
informative(s) have been 
recommended for inclusion in 
the decision.    

Environmental 
Protection:  

No objection subject to conditions and 
informatives. 

Adult social 
care and 
health 
services  

The application it is to cater for people with 
Mental Health neurological conditions and can 
support people who are detained under the 
mental health act then this is really specialist 
provision and it is outside the scope of what 
we would commission as a local authority. 
Having said that, there is a shortage of this 
type of provision so wouldn’t object to it in 
terms of need as would if it were a generic care 
home. 

Noted.  

89



 
 Others 
 

Group Comment 
Where in the report this is 
considered 

Hurley Parish 
Council  

No objection  Noted.  

Bisham 
Parish 
Council  

The application represents an over-
intensification of development on the site, there 
is a lack of recreational space for residents.  
The application should only be granted if the 
applicant can demonstrate that the design and 
proposed use of the space meets the 
appropriate guidelines concerning the well-
being and safety of the residents.  

 

See section 9 of the report. 

 
 
9. EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
9.1 The key issues for consideration are: 
 

I the appropriateness of the development and its impact on the Green Belt. 
 

ii The
[...]
space approved shall be kept available for parking and turning in association with 
the development.  
Reason: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate parking facilities 
in order to reduce the likelihood of roadside parking which could be detrimental to the 
free flow of traffic and to highway safety, and to facilitate vehicles entering and leaving 
the highway in forward gear. Relevant Policies - Local Plan P4, DG1. 

7 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this permission.  
Reason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  

 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

99



 

Appendix B – Existing Site Plan 

 

 

100



Appendix C – Proposed site plan  

 

 

101



Appendix D – Proposed Floor Plans 

 

 

 

102



Appendix E – Existing and proposed elevation plans  

 

103



 

104



 

 

105



 

106



 

 

107



 

108



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
16 December 2020         Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

20/02570/FULL 

Location: Broadlands  Bagshot Road Ascot SL5 9JN 
Proposal: Landscape works: Two ponds, ground re-profiling, two timber jetties, two 

bridges and planting. 
Applicant: Mrs Zhmotova 
Agent: Mr Romain Bardin 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale And Cheapside 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 
682955 or at jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Permission is sought for various groundworks and minor engineering operations on 

land associated with the residential dwellinghouse Broadlands. The land which forms 
the application site excludes the main house and formal residential curtilage but 
includes extensive land under the same ownership. The works to the land includes the 
creation of two ponds (an upper and lower pond), ground re-profiling, two timber jetties, 
two bridges and planting. 
 

1.2 The proposed works constitute exceptions to inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt which would preserve the openness of the Green Belt and not conflict with 
the purposes of the Green Belt and therefore are deemed as appropriate development 
under paragraph 146 of the NPPF. 
 

1.3 Given the limited nature of the works the proposed development would not be visible 
to the street scene or wider area. No objections are raised from a highways point of 
view or with regard to impact on neighbouring properties. 
 

1.4 The proposal has been found acceptable with regard to impact on important trees, 
including veteran trees, impact on flooding and drainage and ecological 
considerations. The application is supported by all statutory and non-statutory 
consultees subject to conditions. 

 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 12 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site comprises grounds associated with the residential property 

Broadlands. It is considered that the land to which this proposal relates is land within 
the applicant’s ownership but not necessarily part of their residential curtilage which is 
normally the area of land confined to that surrounding the dwellinghouse. The site 
comprises open undeveloped land, trees, woodland and two ponds (an upper and a 

109

Agenda Item 7



lower pond). The site lies entirely within the Green Belt. The site also lies within an 
Environment Agency flood zone 1. The site is not within a Conservation Area. 

 
3.2 It was clear from the site visit that the land suffers from surface water drainage 

problems with much of land ground boggy and the two ponds dry. 
 
 
4. KEY CONSTR
[...]
d 28 Wingate Avenue High Wycombe 

HP13 7QP 

 
Ward:  
Parish: Bisham Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 20/60098/COND Planning Ref.: 20/00501/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/20/

3258417 
Date Received: 3 December 2020 Comments Due: 7 January 2021 
Type: Appeal against conditions imposed Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Single storey rear extension with canopy and chimney, raised patio area, retaining wall and a 

canopy to the side elevation. 
136



   

Location: Brackenwood  Grubwood Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9UD 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Fawell c/o Agent: Mr Mark Berry JSA Architects Tavistock House Waltham Road 

Maidenhead SL6 3NH 
 

 

137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf

	3 Minutes
	4 18/00945/OUT Shorts Waste Transfer And Recycling Facility - St Georges Lane - Ascot - SL5 7ET
	18-00945- appendices

	5 20/00809/FULL Hurley House Hotel - Henley Road - Hurley - Maidenhead - SL6 5LH
	20-00809 - appendices

	6 20/00979/FULL Apple Hill - Henley Road - Hurley - Maidenhead - SL6 5LH
	20-00979 appendices

	7 20/02570/FULL Broadlands - Bagshot Road - Ascot - SL5 9JN
	20-02570_appendices

	8 Essential Monitoring Reports



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Bowden, David Cannon (Vice-
Chairman), Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra,John Baldwin, Christine Bateson, 
Gerry Clark, Maureen Hunt and Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Victoria Gibson, Rachel Lucas, Fatima Rehman, Andy Carswell, Haydon 
Richardson and Sian Saadeh 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hilton declared a personal interest in Item 4, Shorts Waste Transfer and Recycling 
Facility, as he had attended a public consultation on previous plans two years ago and had 
seen a presentation. He confirmed he was attending Panel with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on November 18th 
2020 be approved as an accurate record. 

 
18/00945/OUT SHORTS WASTE TRANSFER AND RECYCLING FACILITY - ST 
GEORGES LANE - ASCOT - SL5 7ET  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to defer and delegate to the Head of Planning to 
grant planning permission, subject to the conditions listed in Section 14 of the main report, and 
the completion of the necessary s106 agreement to cover the heads of term as set out in 
section 9 of the report, and subject to no call in being received from the Secretary of State, as 
per the Officer recommendation. This was subject to a slight amendment to Condition 4 listed 
in the report, so that it read ‘up to 131 dwellings’. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

Approve application 18/00945/OUT, as per officer recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be deferred and delegated to the Head 
of Planning to PERMIT, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
20/00809/FULL HURLEY HOUSE HOTEL - HENLEY ROAD - HURLEY - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 5LH  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to permit the application, contrary to the 
Officer recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. The reasons given were that 
the very special circumstances listed at section 10.2 of the main report should be afforded 
moderate weighting, as opposed to the limited weight that was given to points one, two and 
four. It was therefore considered that the very special circumstances listed in the report 
outweighed the substantial harm caused to the Green Belt. 
 
A named vote was carried out. 
 

Approve application 20/00809/FULL, against officer recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Amy Tisi Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred to the Head of Planning to PERMIT, 
subject to the agreement of conditions with the applicant, contrary to the Officer 
recommendation. 

 
20/00979/FULL APPLE HILL - HENLEY ROAD - HURLEY - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 5LH  
 
A motion was put forward to approve the application, as per the Officer recommendation, by 
Councillor Hill. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon. 
 
A named vote was carried out. 
 

Approve application 20/00979, as per officer recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be PERMITTED subject to the 
conditions listed in the main report, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
20/02570/FULL BROADLANDS - BAGSHOT ROAD - ASCOT - SL5 9JN  



 
A motion was put forward to approve the application, as per the Officer recommendation, by 
Councillor Hilton. This was seconded by Councillor Bowden. 
 
A named vote was carried out. 
 

Approve application 20/02570/FULL, as per officer recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor David Hilton For 

Councillor Neil Knowles For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be PERMITTED subject to the 
conditions listed in the main report, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS  
 
Members noted the contents of the reports. Councillor Walters stated that the records showed 
a good record for the Officers. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.06 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


